New Jersey Department of Transportation

1035 Parkway Avenue, PO Box 600, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0600



Baseline Document Change Announcement

ANNOUNCEMENT: BDC20S-14

DATE: October 09, 2020

SUBJECT: Federal Regulation 2 CFR 200.216

Revision to the 2019 Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, Subsections 106.01 and 106.03, and change to the heading of Section 106 & Subsection 106.03

Subsections 106.01 and 106.03 have been revised and the heading of Section 106 and Subsection 106.03 of the 2019 Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction have been changed in order to ensure compliance with the Federal Regulation 2 CFR 200.216 "Prohibition on Certain Telecommunication and Video Surveillance Services or Equipment". For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical security surveillance of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, various surveillance and telecommunications and video surveillance services or equipment have been suspended. This includes any equipment containing any components which prohibit Federal and State award recipients from using government funds to enter into contracts (or extend or renew contracts) with entities that use such services or equipment from specific vendors/manufacturers.

The following revisions have been incorporated into the Standard Inputs (SI 2019):

SECTION 106 – CONTROL OF MATERIAL

THE SECTION HEADING IS CHANGED TO:

SECTION 106 – CONTROL OF MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT

106.01 SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND QUALITY REQUIREMENTS

THE FOLLOWING IS ADDED TO THE END OF THE SUBSECTION:

For telecommunication and video surveillance services or equipment a certification is required to confirm that the telecommunication and video surveillance services or equipment are not from companies as listed in 2 CFR 200.216. Ensure that the certification includes the statement that all telecommunication and video surveillance services or equipment proposed in this project are not produced by companies as listed in 2 CFR 200.216.

106.03 FOREIGN MATERIALS

THE SUBSECTION HEADING IS CHANGED TO:

106.03 FOREIGN MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

THE FOLLOWING IS ADDED TO THE END OF THE SUBSECTION:

Comply with 2 CFR 200.216 Prohibition on Certain Telecommunication and Video Surveillance Services or Equipment.

Do not provide Telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities). Do not provide video surveillance and telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, Hanghzou Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities). Do not provide Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using such equipment.

Do not provide Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided by an entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the director of the National Intelligence or the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to be an entity owned or controlled by, or otherwise connected to, the government of a covered foreign country.

Do not provide any equipment assembled by others that has an integral component that was manufactured and supplied by the aforementioned companies.

The following Announcement will be superseded by December 1, 2020:

CAN 089 Dated 8/26/2020

Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 2 CFR 200.216, "Prohibition on Certain Telecommunications and Video Surveillance Services or Equipment."

Implementation Code R (ROUTINE)

Paul J. Schneider

Changes must be implemented in all applicable Department projects scheduled for Final Design Submission at least one month after the date of the BDC announcement. This will allow designers to make necessary plan, specifications, and estimate/proposal changes without requiring the need for an addenda or postponement of advertisement or receipt of bids.

Recommended By:

Paul F. Schneider

Director

Capital Program Support

PS: NE: HP

Approved By:

Snehal Patel, P.E., PMP

Assistant Commissioner

Capital Program Management and State Transportation Engineer